### IN THE SUPRME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

v. Case No. SC09-2200

TED HERRING

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

### REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #998818
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th FLOOR
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990
Fax # (386) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CONTENTS   |
|---|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS                               |
| ARGUMENT  |
| I. THE CIRCUIT COURT MISAPPLIED LAW TO THE FACTS              |
| II. THE WRONG "STANDARD" WAS USED TO FIND MENTAL RETARDATION4 |
| III. THE "CONSTITUTIONAL" CLAIM                               |
|   |
| CONCLUSION  |
| CONCLUSION  |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CASES

| Cases   |
|---|
| Atkins v. Virginia,                                   |
| 536 U.S. 304 (2002)                                   |
| Brown v. State,                                       |
| 959 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2007)5                           |
| Cherry v. State,                                      |
| 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)                            |
| Evans v. State,                                       |
| 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001)14                          |
| Ford v. Wainwright,                                   |
| 477 U.S. 399 (1986) 11, 15                            |
| Hartford Ins. Co. of the Midwest v. Minagorri,        |
| 675 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)14                   |
| Hernandez v. Garwood,                                 |
| 390 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 1980)                            |
| In re Seaton's Estate,                                |
| 154 Fla. 446, 18 So. 2d 20 (1944)                     |
| Jones v. State,                                       |
| 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007)passim                      |
| Kilgore v. State/McNeil,                              |
| 35 Fla. L. Weekly S665 (Fla. Nov. 18, 2010) 5, 10, 12 |
| Koile v. State,                                       |
| 934 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 2006) 12                        |
| Lee County Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Jacobs,               |
| 820 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2002)                            |
| Metropolitan Dade County v. Department of Health and  |
| Rehabilitative Services,                              |
| 683 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)                     |
| Nard, Inc. v. DeVito Contracting & Supply, Inc.,      |
| 769 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2000)                   |
| Nixon v. State,                                       |
| 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009)                              |
| Phillips v. State,                                    |
| 984 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)5                           |
| Putnam County School Board v. Debose,                 |
| 667 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)                    |
| State ex rel. Hawkins v. Board of Control,            |
| 93 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1957)6                            |
| State v. Bamber,                                      |
| 592 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)                    |
| Strickland v. Washington,                             |
| 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)                   |
| Thompson v. State,                                    |
| 41 Co 3d 219 (Fla 2010) 5                             |

| Trotter v. State,                     |
|---------------------------------------|
| 932 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006) 17        |
| Turner v. State,                      |
| 2010 WL 3802538 (Fla. Sept. 28, 2010) |
| Walls v. State,                       |
| 3 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 2008)             |
| Wood v. Fraser,                       |
| 677 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)      |
| Zack v. State,                        |
| 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005) passin    |
| Statutes                              |
| Florida State Stat. § 921.137(1)      |
| Florida State Stat. § 921.137(2)      |
| Rules                                 |
| Fla. R.Crim. P. 3.203 13, 15          |
| Fla. R. Crim P. 3.203 (h)             |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(b)             |
| Fla. R.Crim. P. 3.203(e)              |

## RESPONSE TO "STATEMENT OF THE CASE"1
